BENEFIT COST ANALYSIS OF CLINICAL DIAGNOSIS FOR
MALARIA

Mr.. PHONE MYINT

A THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF SCIENCE
FACULTY OF ECONOMICS
GRADUATE SCHOOL
CHULALONGKORN UNIVERSITY
ACADEMIC YEAR 1996
ISBN: 974-636-713-7



Thesis Title > BENEFIT COST ANALYSIS OF CLINICAL
DIAGNOSIS FOR MALARIA

By Phone Myint
?rhogsr?smAdwsor %gsllh EJ’CO0 B Pornchajwiseskul, Ph.D.
Thesis Co-Advisor ro% Pirom %r%?l?a aﬂul I\/?E)

Accepted bY the Graduate School, Chulalongkorn University
in Part|al Fulfillment of the Requirements for Master of Scierice
Degree in Health Economlcs

Y — —
o/
-/>07‘Mi ...... Zﬁ% Dean of Graduate School

....... RO %

—

~ (Prof. Supawat Chutivongse, M.D.)

Thesis Committee:

...................... ————— 04 Y181 F- 14
(Assoc. Prof. Waranya Patarasuk)

........................................................................ Thesis Advisor
(Asst. Prof. Pongsa Pornchaiwiseskul, Ph.D.)

YA

..................... <———Thesis Co-Advisor
(Prof . P1rom Kamol-Ratanakul, M.D.)

Coll ..

(Paitoon Kaipornsak, Ph.D.)

332420



3971166929 HEALTH ECONOMICS .
BENEFTT COST_ANALYSIS/CLINICAL DIAGNOSIS FOR MALARIA/
PRESUMPTIVE TREATMENT

PHONE MYINT : BENEFIT COST ANALYSIS OF CLINICAL DIAGNOSIS FOR
MALARIA THESIS ADVISOR : .PONGSA FORNCHAIWISESKUL, Fh~D. THESIS
CO-ADVISOR : PIROM KAMOL-RATANAKUL, MD 97 pp ISBN 974-636-713-7

_ An approach was develoP_ed_ to evaluate benefits and costs of
{introducing and using a set of clinical criteria in selecting cases for
?wmg presumptive treatment where existing practice is using fever as
he sole criterion. The study is based on hypothetical data,” secondary
data from the annual reports of the Vector Borne Diseases Control
Program of Myanmar and the literature reviewed.

A set of clinical criteria was developed usmF?_a logistic
regression model to predict blood g,llde positivity. ainy season”
temperature equal to_or higher than 38" C and splenic enlargement were
found to be statistically significant. Based on_ the specificity and
sensitivity of the criteria considered; two equations, one for valuing
benefits and the other for valuing costs arising from introducing and
Using the clinical criteria were developed.

. Benefits were defined as saving of drug costs for treating false
positive cases unnecessarily. Costs were measured in terms of additional
costs incurred on introducing and using the clinical criteria developed
Both benefits and costs were evaluated from the provider viewpoint.
Benefit cost ratio was found to be. more than unity when the slide
Bosmve rate was substantially low and the number of rew cases infected
y each false negative case was not high. If the blood slide positivity
rate is high this approach may not be applicable.

_ _ . Although  there are some limitations to the approach its
simplicity makes it easy to understand and apply. It may also supplement
a more comprehensive approach in evaluating benefits” and costs that
coulld arise from introducing a new diagnostic technology in controlling
malaria.

e T i e B

Qéaq
NP t| B 4




ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

First and foremost | would like to thank Asst. Professor
Dr. Pongsa Pornchaiwiseskul, my thesis advisor, wholeheartedly.
Despite his busy schedule he is” always willing and ready to give
me invaluable advice and guidance without which 1 will not be
able to complete this work.

Assoc. Professor Waranya Fatarasuk, chairman of the thesis
committee, is diligent, cheerful and always kindhearted and
considerate. | would Ilike to thank her “not only for her
contribution towards the successful accomplishment of my work,
but also for the kindness and care she provided to me  and
fellow students. Professor Dr. Pirom Kamol-Ratanakul, co-advisor
of my thesis, had made the most effective use of his teachin
aids.” He exerted much efforts in making every student understoo
the subjects he had to deal with. He together with my advisor
provided” me a_  foundation. for my thesis.” Heartfelt thanks are
also due to him. Dr. Paitoon Kaipornsak, member of the thesis
committee, also. provided me his sugglestlons necessary for _my
work. | would like to thank him too. am also indebtéd to Dr.
Chev Kidson who edited and provided some necessary suggestions

for my study.

Asst. Professor Dr. Kaemthong Indaratna is indefatigable
and assiduous. She had_ tried to make our sta%/ and study ™ here
most joyous and productive. | am also grateful to her.

| also want to take this opportunity to thank _Assoc.
Professor Manisri Puntularp who made me tide over the mishap I
encountered just after my arrival here. All Ajaj'ns .involyed  in
the Program_ had been very” kind and_enthusiastic in_disseminating
their inestimable learning too. Their efforts will forever be
remembered.  Special thanks are also due to Khun Chotima and
Khun Paew for all the paperwork they had done.

My sincere thanks are also due to the UNDP/World Bank/WHO
S_Pemal Programme_ for Research and Training in Tropical Diseases
(TDR), for providing me the funding to attend this course.

Last but not least | would like to express my gratitude to

wife and my daughter for their understanding and
encourggement which provide me the moral support whenever | am
in nee

Phone Myint
April, 1997



CONTENTS

N 0] - o
ACKNOWIEAGMENT o
CONTENTS e
LiSt 0f TaADIES s
LISt OF FIQUIES s

Chapters
Lo INEFOTUCTION  oocceenesisssesssesssssssssssmsssessseeeseesssssssssssssssssssssssssseeees
Background

1.1

1.2 The Problem
1.3 Rationale .
1.4
1.5

Research QUESTIONS s

Objectives of the

R S?af ChGeneral Objectives’
1.5.2 Specific ODjectives .
1.6 Expected Benefits

OF "the STUAY s
2. LIteratuUre REVIEW s

2.1 Presumptive Treatment and
Clinical Criteria for the

2.2 Costs and Consequences
3. RESEATCN MELTNOGAS oo sssessesssessssssssssssssssssssenenes
3.1 Conceptual Framework ..
3.1.1° The Clinical Criteria .
3.1.2 Benef|ts and CoOStS srennnnn

Study Type . .

3.2
3.3 Developqu CI|n|caI Criteria .
e

3.3 ps Involved in Field
Survey for Developing

Clinitcal Criteria Based

0N REAl DAta s ssssssseesesssssssenens

3.3.2 Specification of Clinical
Symptoms and Signs
for Developing

Clhinical Criteria .
3.4 Costs and CONSEQUENCES ..mmmmmmemsmssmssnssnns
3.4.1 ldentification and
Specificatign of COStS s
3.4.2 ldentification and
3.4.3 I [IL,inin9
Benefit Cost Ratio ....

Di |a%n03|s OF MaAlaria eceeeeeeeseesssessssssrssssssseens

~NUIRE

© oo ©Oo—l

28

34
38

38

41



EXpected RESUIS s
4.1 Clinical Criteria .
4.2 Vailuing Benefits and CoOStS v
4.2.1 " Valuing Benefits .
4.2.2 Valuing CoOStS s
4.2.3 Determining Benefit
COoSt RALID  rrrnsrnsesssssssssssessen
Conclusion andDiSCUSSION s

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Discussion

5.2.1 Clinical Criteria ..
5.2.2 Benefits and Costs ..
5.2.3 Possible Place of
Clinical Criteria iIn
Diagnosis of Malaria ...
5.3 St_ren_%th_ of " the Studg ..............................................
5.4 Limitations of the Study ..
5.5 Recommendations for
Further ReSEarCh ..
RETFEFENCES  diodidecmbusbessmsssssesssssessiisssssssssssssssssssses
APPENAICES rnsmsmstsmsssssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesns
Appendix | Hackett's Classification
for Determining Size of
SPIBEN ...t wrsrsesserssessessoes
Appendix Il Diagnostic Testing:
PP A quossary g ....................

Appendix IlIl1 FErequencies of Malaria
Cases in Rainy Season (DR),
Nonraln){ Season (DNR) and
of Total Fever Cases Coming
in Rainy and Nonrainy
LT 1101 1

(A) Malaria Cases in Rainy
Season %DR) g S—

(B) Malaria Cases in Nonrainy
Season g(DNR) .............. _

(C) Number of Cases Coming
According to the Season of
the Year (RAIN) ...

Appendix IV Results of Cross Tabulating
Number of Cases Identified as
Malaria by the Clinical
Criteria (DRg and Outcomes of
Microscopy (SLDPOS) in the
RAINY SEASON s cerrmrrsmrsssrsssnnsen

Appendix V. Results of Cross Tabulating
Number of Cases ldentified as
Malaria by the Clinical
Criteria (DNR) and Outcomes of
Microscopy (SLDPOS) in the
NONFrainy SeasoN .

CUTTICUIUM VITAE e eeesssssssssssssmssssssssssssssssssssssssessesseseen

90

91

93
93
93

94

95



Table
1.1
2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6
4.1(a)
4.1(b)

4.1(c)

4.2

4.3
4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8

LIST OF TABLES

Blood Slide Examination and Positive Rate ...

Types of Costs and Consequences
Relevant to the Economic Evaluation
of Health Care ProjectsS/Frograms ..

Population Living Under Various Areas
of Risks in 1993 ... A O Y AU (i SO

Variables Used in Developing Clinical
Criteria and to be Measured in the
SUTVEY  crmssmmssssssssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns s« [

Variablesand their Distributions
ac_cordl_ng to Slide Positivity in
High RISK AT s

Variables and their Distributions
according to Slide Positivity in
Low RISK™ATEA  csiessesessnessssesenn

Four Fold Table Demonstratin _
Comparison of a Diagnostic Test with
a Gold Standard

Comparing results of Clinical Criteria
With Gold Standard . ——————————————————

Results of LOQISTICREQIreSSION cmmmmmmmmmssssmsssssssnnens
Probability of Slide Positivity in
Rainy Season Given Temperature and
Enlarged SPIEEN s

Probability of Slide Positivity in
Nonrainy Season Given Temperature and

Enlarged SPleem e e hesesssessesssesssessens
Average Drug (Chloroquine) Costs

for Presumptive TreatMent ..
Costs for Training Health WOrKers .

Determining Costs for Diagnosis (Microscopy)
OF NEW CASES  rrmmrmnmsmrssnnss | svvssvsssssens s ssssssessssssssssssssns o

Determining Drug Costs for Radical Treatment
of New Cases (F. falcipai'UM) s,

Determining Drug Costs for Radical Treatment
of New Cases (F VIvasSand others)

Benefit Cost Ratios for Each Season
under Different SCENATIOS s

Maximum Slide Positive Rates for High |
Benefit Cost Ratios in Different Scenarios
and Seasons

vil

19

30

33

37

37

43

43

55

55

55

59
61

62

63

64

68

76



LIST OF FIGURES

Concegtual Framework : Development

of a

et of Clinical Criteria

Conceptual Framework: Determining

Benefits and Costs

Outcomes of Comparing Results of
Diagnostic Process or Procedure
to a Gold Standard (Microscopy) .

Schematic Presentation of

Sampling Procedure

Determining Specificity and Sensitivity
of the Clinical Criteria in the

Rainy Season ...

Determining Specificity and Sensitivity
of the Clinical Criteria in the

Nonrainy Season ..

Different Benefit
of Slide Positive
Scenario in Rainy

Different Benefit
of Slide Positive
Scenario in Rainy

Different Benefit
of Slide Positive
Scenario in Rainy

Different Benefit
of Slide Positive

Cost Ratios for a Range
Rates In Best
SEASHTY [t Lot N s

Cost Ratios for a Range
Rates in Intermediate
SBASON  rieeseeeessssesssss s

Cost Ratios for a Range
Rates 1n Worst
RYF T 7 2 s 2NN o

Cost Ratios for a Range
Rates In Best

Scenario in Nonrainy Season ...

Different Benefit
of Slide Positive

Cost Ratios for a Range
Rates in Intermediate

Scenario in NONrainy SeasON .

Different Benefit
of Slide Positive

Cost Ratios for a Range
Rates in Worst

Scenario in Nonrainy Season .

viii

ige
22

24

25

28

56

56

70

1

72

73

74

75



	Cover (English)


	Accepted


	Abstract (English)


	Acknowledgements


	Contents



