BENEFIT COST ANALYSIS OF CLINICAL DIAGNOSIS FOR MALARIA



Mr. PHONE MYINT

A THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS

FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF SCIENCE

FACULTY OF ECONOMICS

GRADUATE SCHOOL

CHULALONGKORN UNIVERSITY

ACADEMIC YEAR 1996

ISBN: 974-636-713-7

Thesis Title : BENEFIT COST ANALYSIS OF CLINICAL

DIAGNOSIS FOR MALARIA

: Phone Myint

Program : Health Economics
Thesis Advisor : Asst. Prof. Pongsa Pornchaiwiseskul, Ph.D.
Thesis Co-Advisor : Prof. Pirom Kamol-Ratanakul, M.D.

Accepted by the Graduate School, Chulalongkorn University in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for Master of Science Degree in Health Economics

Dean of Graduate School

(Prof. Supawat Chutivongse, M.D.)

Thesis Committee:

Winanya Patarande Chairman

(Assoc. Prof. Waranya Patarasuk)

Rongsa Re Thesis Advisor

(Asst. Prof. Pongsa Pornchaiwiseskul, Ph.D.)

......Thesis Co-Advisor

(Prof. Pirom Kamol-Ratanakul, M.D.)

(Baitoon Kaipornsak, Ph.D.)

พิมพ์ต้นฉบับบทคัดย่อวิทยานิพนธ์ภายในกรอบสีเขียวนี้เพียงแผ่นเดียว

3971166929 HEALTH ECONOMICS
BENEFIT COST ANALYSIS/CLINICAL DIAGNOSIS FOR MALARIA/
PRESUMPTIVE TREATMENT

PHONE MYINT: BENEFIT COST ANALYSIS OF CLINICAL DIAGNOSIS FOR MALARIA. THESIS ADVISOR: PONGSA PORNCHAIWISESKUL, Ph.D. THESIS CO-ADVISOR: PIROM KAMOL-RATANAKUL, MD.97 pp ISBN 974-636-713-7

An approach was developed to evaluate benefits and costs of introducing and using a set of clinical criteria in selecting cases for giving presumptive treatment where existing practice is using fever as the sole criterion. The study is based on hypothetical data, secondary data from the annual reports of the Vector Borne Diseases Control Program of Myanmar and the literature reviewed.

A set of clinical criteria was developed using a logistic regression model to predict blood slide positivity. Rainy season, temperature equal to or higher than 38°C and splenic enlargement were found to be statistically significant. Based on the specificity and sensitivity of the criteria considered; two equations, one for valuing benefits and the other for valuing costs arising from introducing and using the clinical criteria were developed.

Benefits were defined as saving of drug costs for treating false positive cases unnecessarily. Costs were measured in terms of additional costs incurred on introducing and using the clinical criteria developed. Both benefits and costs were evaluated from the provider viewpoint. Benefit: cost ratio was found to be more than unity when the slide positive rate was substantially low and the number of new cases infected by each false negative case was not high. If the blood slide positivity rate is high this approach may not be applicable.

Although there are some limitations to the approach its simplicity makes it easy to understand and apply. It may also supplement a more comprehensive approach in evaluating benefits and costs that could arise from introducing a new diagnostic technology in controlling malaria.

ภาควิชาEcococotics	ลายมือชื่อาเิสิต 📆 เออง
annin Heart Economics	ลายมือชื่ออาจารย์ที่ปรึกษา คราวล Re
ปีการศึกษา996	ลายมือชื่ออาจารย์ที่ปรึกษาร่วม P-llambe

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

First and foremost I would like to thank Asst. Professor Dr. Pongsa Pornchaiwiseskul, my thesis advisor, wholeheartedly. Despite his busy schedule he is always willing and ready to give me invaluable advice and guidance without which I will not be able to complete this work.

Assoc. Professor Waranya Patarasuk, chairman of the thesis committee, is diligent, cheerful and always kindhearted and considerate. I would like to thank her not only for her contribution towards the successful accomplishment of my work, but also for the kindness and care she provided to me and my fellow students. Professor Dr. Pirom Kamol-Ratanakul, co-advisor of my thesis, had made the most effective use of his teaching aids. He exerted much efforts in making every student understood the subjects he had to deal with. He together with my advisor provided me a foundation for my thesis. Heartfelt thanks are also due to him. Dr. Paitoon Kaipornsak, member of the thesis committee, also provided me his suggestions necessary for my work. I would like to thank him too. I am also indebted to Dr. Chev Kidson who edited and provided some necessary suggestions for my study.

Asst. Professor Dr. Kaemthong Indaratna is indefatigable and assiduous. She had tried to make our stay and study here most joyous and productive. I am also grateful to her.

I also want to take this opportunity to thank Assoc. Professor Manisri Puntularp who made me tide over the mishap I encountered just after my arrival here. All *Ajarns* involved in the Program had been very kind and enthusiastic in disseminating their inestimable learning too. Their efforts will forever be remembered. Special thanks are also due to Khun Chotima and Khun Paew for all the paperwork they had done.

My sincere thanks are also due to the UNDP/World Bank/WHO Special Programme for Research and Training in Tropical Diseases (TDR), for providing me the funding to attend this course.

Last but not least I would like to express my gratitude to my wife and my daughter for their understanding and encouragement which provide me the moral support whenever I am in need.

Phone Myint April, 1997

CONTENTS

		_
		Page
Abstract .		iii
Acknowledg	ment	iv
Contents .		v
List of Ta	ables	vi
	gures	vii
2100 01 11		VII
Chapters		
1. Introdu	ection	1
1.1 1.2	Background	1
1.2	The Problem	4
1.3		5 7
1.5	Objectives of the	,
2.0	Research	7
	1.5.1 General Objectives	7
	1.5.2 Specific Objectives	8
1.6	Expected Benefits	
	of the Study	8
2. Lite	rature Review	9
2.1	Presumptive Treatment and	
	Clinical Criteria for the	
	Diagnosis of Malaria	9
2.2	Costs and Consequences	14
3. Rese	arch Methods	21
3.1	Conceptual Framework	21
	3.1.1 The Clinical Criteria	21
	3.1.2 Benefits and Costs	23
3.2	Study Type	26
3.3	Developing Clinical Criteria	27
	3.3.1 Steps Involved in Field	
	Survey for Developing Clinical Criteria Based	
	on Real Data	28
	3.3.2 Specification of Clinical	20
	Symptoms and Signs	
	for Developing	
	Clinical Criteria	34
3.4	Costs and Consequences	38
	3.4.1 Identification and	_ =
	Specification of Costs	38
	3.4.2 Identification and	
	Specification of	41
	Consequences	41
	Benefit Cost Ratio	41
	DOMOTE TO THE TOTAL THE TO	**

4.	Expe	cted Result	ts .		54
	4.1 4.2	Valuing Be 4.2.1 Va 4.2.2 Va 4.2.3 De	enef luir luir terr	eria its and Costs ng Benefits ng Costs nining Benefit Ratio	54 57 57 60
5 .	Conc	lusion and	Dis	cussion	77
	5.1 5.2	Discussion 5.2.1 Cl 5.2.2 Be 5.2.3 Po	n inid nefi ssil	cal Criteria	77 78 78 81
	5.3 5.4 5.5	Di Strength o Limitatio Recommenda	agno of tons	osis of Malaria he Studyos of the Study	82 83 84
	D (
					86
	Appei	ndices			89
		Appendix	Ι	Hackett's Classification for Determining Size of Spleen	90
		Appendix	II	Diagnostic Testing: A Glossary	91
		Appendix	III	Frequencies of Malaria Cases in Rainy Season (DR), Nonrainy Season (DNR) and of Total Fever Cases Coming in Rainy and Nonrainy	
			(A)	Season Malaria Cases in Rainy	93
			(B)	Season (DR)	93
			(C)	Season (DNR)	93
		Appendix	ΙV	Results of Cross Tabulating Number of Cases Identified as Malaria by the Clinical Criteria (DR) and Outcomes of Microscopy (SLDPOS) in the Rainy Season	95
		Appendix	٧	Results of Cross Tabulating Number of Cases Identified as Malaria by the Clinical Criteria (DNR) and Outcomes of Microscopy (SLDPOS) in the Nonrainy Season	96
	Curr	iculum Vita	ae		97

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1.1	Blood Slide Examination and Positive Rate	3
2.1	Types of Costs and Consequences Relevant to the Economic Evaluation of Health Care Projects/Programs	19
3.1	Population Living Under Various Areas of Risks in 1993	30
3.2	Variables Used in Developing Clinical Criteria and to be Measured in the Survey	33
3.3	Variables and their Distributions according to Slide Positivity in High Risk Area	37
3.4	Variables and their Distributions according to Slide Positivity in Low Risk Area	37
3.5	Four Fold Table Demonstrating Comparison of a Diagnostic Test with a Gold Standard	43
3.6	Comparing results of Clinical Criteria with Gold Standard	43
4.1(a)	Results of Logistic Regression	55
4.1(b)	Probability of Slide Positivity in Rainy Season Given Temperature and Enlarged Spleen	55
4.1(c)	Probability of Slide Positivity in Nonrainy Season Given Temperature and Enlarged Spleen	55
4.2	Average Drug (Chloroquine) Costs for Presumptive Treatment	59
4.3	Costs for Training Health Workers	61
4.4	Determining Costs for Diagnosis (Microscopy) of New Cases	62
4.5	Determining Drug Costs for Radical Treatment of New Cases (<i>P. falciparum</i>)	63
4.6	Determining Drug Costs for Radical Treatment of New Cases (<i>P. vivax</i> and others)	64
4.7	Benefit Cost Ratios for Each Season under Different Scenarios	68
4.8	Maximum Slide Positive Rates for High Benefit Cost Ratios in Different Scenarios and Seasons	76

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
3.1	Conceptual Framework: Development of a Set of Clinical Criteria	22
3.2	Conceptual Framework: Determining Benefits and Costs	24
3.3	Outcomes of Comparing Results of Diagnostic Process or Procedure to a Gold Standard (Microscopy)	25
3.4	Schematic Presentation of Sampling Procedure	28
4.1	Determining Specificity and Sensitivity of the Clinical Criteria in the Rainy Season	56
4.2	Determining Specificity and Sensitivity of the Clinical Criteria in the Nonrainy Season	56
4.3(a)	Different Benefit Cost Ratios for a Range of Slide Positive Rates in Best Scenario in Rainy Season	70
4.3(b)	Different Benefit Cost Ratios for a Range of Slide Positive Rates in Intermediate Scenario in Rainy Season	71
4.3(c)	Different Benefit Cost Ratios for a Range of Slide Positive Rates in Worst Scenario in Rainy Season	72
4.4(a)	Different Benefit Cost Ratios for a Range of Slide Positive Rates in Best Scenario in Nonrainy Season	7 3
4.4(b)	Different Benefit Cost Ratios for a Range of Slide Positive Rates in Intermediate Scenario in Nonrainy Season	74
4.4(c)	Different Benefit Cost Ratios for a Range of Slide Positive Rates in Worst Scenario in Nonrainy Season	75